

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

In the Interest of K.S.D. & J.S.D., children

Jacqueline A. Gaddie,	)	<b>Supreme Court File Nos.</b>
Assistant State’s Attorney,	)	<b>20180260 and 20180261</b>
	)	
Petitioner & Appellee,	)	
	)	<b>Grand Forks County Nos.</b>
	)	<b>18-2017-JV-00093 and</b>
v.	)	<b>18-2017-JV-00094</b>
	)	
K.S.D., a child & J.S.D., a child; )	)	
H.L.K. n/k/a H.G., mother; )	)	
R.W.D., father; )	)	
Christopher D. Jones, )	)	
Executive Director, North Dakota )	)	<b>APPELLANT’S BRIEF</b>
Dept. of Human Services. )	)	
	)	
Respondents, )	)	
	)	
H.L.K. n/k/a H.G., mother. )	)	
	)	
Appellant. )	)	

---

**Appeal from the Findings of Fact and Order denying motion to  
withdraw consent to termination of parental rights in Grand  
Forks County district court, northeast central judicial district,  
Grand Forks, North Dakota, June 21, 2018, the Honorable  
Lolita Hartl Romanick, presiding.**

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr  
ND Bar No. 06688  
**Kraus-Parr, Morrow, & Weber**  
424 Demers Ave  
Grand Forks, ND 58201  
Office: (701) 772-8991  
kiara@kpmwlaw.com  
*Attorney for the Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTION..... ¶ 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... ¶ 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... ¶ 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶ 4

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶ 8

I. Whether the juvenile court erred by finding the consent to terminate was statutorily sufficient..... ¶ 9

II. Whether the May 18, 2018 motion to withdraw consent for termination of parental rights was untimely..... ¶ 16

III. Whether the juvenile court erred by finding the consent to terminate was not obtained by fraud or coercion..... ¶ 18

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*In re Adoption of S.R.F.*, 2004 ND 150, 683 N.W.2d 913 (N.D. 2004) ..... ¶ 9

*In re B.B.I.*, 2008 ND 51, 746 N.W.2d 411 (N.D. 2008) ..... ¶ 9

*Interest of J.A.H.*, 2014 ND 196, 855 N.W. 2d 394 (N.D. 2014) ..... ¶ 9

*Interest of K.H.*, 2006 ND 56, 718 N.W.2d 575 (N.D. 2006) ..... ¶¶ 9, 16, 18

*Interest of T.R.C.*, 2014 ND 172 ¶9, 852 N.W.2d 408 (N.D. 2014) ..... ¶ 9

*State v. Lange*, 318 N.W.2d 748, 751 (N.D. 1982)..... ¶ 20

Statutes, Rules, Codes

N.D. Const. art. VI § 6 ..... ¶¶1, 10

N.D.R.Civ.P 52(a)..... ¶ 9

N.D.C.C. §14-15..... ¶ 12

N.D.C.C. §27-20..... ¶¶ 12, 13, 15

N.D.C.C. 27-20-44(d) ..... ¶ 15

N.D.C.C. §27-20-45 ..... ¶¶ 17, 18

N.D.C.C. §27-20-56 ..... ¶¶ 1, 9, 10
